I CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THE CLERK OF COURTS OFFICE

## SOUTH SHENANGO TOWNSHIP POLITICIA A. WELLOW Crawford County, Pennsylvania

CLERK OF COURTS, CRAWFORD COUNTY, PA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FIRST MONDAY JANUARY 2014

Resolution No. 2013 - 2

ROAD DOCKET NO. 2013 - <u>45</u>3 MD

RESOLUTION ADOPTING HILLSIDE ROAD, GLENN DRIVE (FORMERLY SHENANGO STREET), WINDING WAY, MEADE PLACE, SCHWALM DRIVE (FORMERLY OAK DRIVE) AND PADAN ROAD IN THE LAKE VIEW KNOLLS SUBDIVISION NO. 2

Whereas, Henry J. Growley, the developer of a residential allotment with South Shenango Township, known as Lake View Knolls Subdivision No. 2, did lay out said allotment into tracts and streets; and

Whereas, the original Plan of Lake View Knolls Subdivision No. 2 was approved as a Subdivision by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township, Crawford County, and was filed in the Office of the Crawford County Recorder of Deeds at Plan Book 2, Page 19 on October 29, 1938; and

Whereas, since the dedication of said roads and streets as set forth in the Subdivision Plan, said roads and streets have been improved for use by the traveling public and will be completed by the Township Supervisors; and

Whereas, the owners of lots within the Subdivision have requested the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township accept as public roads the streets within the Subdivision; and

Whereas, South Shenango Township has indicated its willingness to adopt Hillside Road, Glenn Drive, Winding Way, Meade Place, Schwalm Drive and Padan Road within the Subdivision, and there is attached hereto a copy of Lake View Knolls Subdivision No.2 showing said streets.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township that **Hillside Road** be and the same is hereby taken over and accepted in its entirety, as part of the public road system of the Township, the same being 1,454 feet long and having a laid out width of fifty (50) feet, making the street eligible for repairs, maintenance, snow removal and other benefits provided by the Second Class Township Code. Hillside Road runs 292 feet from its point of intersection with South Lake Road (State Route 3010) to its point of intersection with the centerline of Meade Place, 376 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Schwalm Drive, 278 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Schwalm Drive to its point of intersection with the centerline of Padan Road, and 508 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Padan Road to its point of intersection with the centerline of Glenn Drive, said point being its western terminus.

*Now, therefore,* be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township that **Glenn Drive** (*formerly identified as Shenango Street*) be and the same is hereby taken over and accepted in its entirety, as part of the public road system of the Township, the same being 554 feet long and having a laid out width of fifty (50) feet, making the street eligible for repairs, maintenance, snow removal and other benefits provided by the Second Class Township Code. Glenn Drive runs 554 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Hillside Road to its point of intersection with the centerline of Winding Way, said point being its northern terminus.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township that **Winding Way** be and the same is hereby taken over and accepted in its entirety, as part of the public road system of the Township, the same being 1,463 feet long and having a laid out width of forty (40) feet, making the street eligible for repairs, maintenance, snow removal and other benefits provided by the Second Class Township Code. Winding Way runs 635 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Glenn Drive to its point of intersection with the centerline of Padan Road, 206 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Schwalm Drive, 254 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Meade Place, 298 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Meade Place to its point of intersection with South Lake Road (State Route 3010), said point being its eastern terminus.

*Now, therefore*, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township that **Meade Place**, as described herein and in the accompanying annotated plan drawing, be and the same is hereby taken over and accepted as part of the public road system of the Township, the same being 601 feet long and having a laid out width of forty (40) feet, making the street eligible for repairs, maintenance, snow removal and other benefits provided by the Second Class Township Code. Meade Place runs 601 feet from the point of intersection with the centerline of Hillside Road to the point of intersection with the centerline of Winding Way, said point being its northern terminus.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township that **Schwalm Drive** (formerly Oak Drive), as described herein and in the accompanying annotated plan drawing, be and the same is hereby taken over and accepted as part of the public road system of the Township, the same being 560 feet long and having a laid out width of forty (40) feet, making the street eligible for repairs, maintenance, snow removal and other benefits provided by the Second Class Township Code. Schwalm Drive runs 560 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Hillside Road to its point of intersection with the centerline of Winding Way, said point being its northern terminus.

*Now, therefore,* be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of South Shenango Township that **Padan Road**, as described herein and in the accompanying annotated plan drawing, be and the same is hereby taken over and accepted as part of the public road system of the Township, the same being 542 feet long and having a laid out width of forty (40) feet, making the street eligible for repairs, maintenance, snow removal and other benefits provided by the Second Class Township Code. Padan Road runs 542 feet from its point of intersection with the centerline of Hillside Road to its point of intersection with the centerline of Winding Way, said point being its northern terminus.

*And*, be it further resolved, that a certified and attested copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of Courts of the Court of Common Pleas of Crawford County, Pennsylvania, pursuant to the provisions of Section 2316 of the Second Class Township Code, as amended and reenacted, 53 P.S. § 67316.

RESOLVED, this 8th day of October, 2013.

SOUTH SHENANGO TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISOR	SOUTH	SHENANGO	) TOWNSHIP	BOARD OF	F SUPERVISOR
---	-------	----------	------------	----------	--------------

Ву:	Joseph R lighter Chairman
By:	Linda Etloch Supervisor
	Supervisor

By:	James	R. Sloze	<b>辻</b>	
	Superviso			

ATTEST:

Secretary (SEAL)